FILED SID J. WHITE

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SEP 25 1990

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION, AND OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER, STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

By Deputy Olerk

CASE NO. 70,368

On Remand from the United States Supreme Court

v.

McKESSON CORPORATION, et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

BRIEF OF THE HOUSE OF MIDULLA INC., AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF APPELLEE McKESSON CORPORATION

GEOFFREY TODD HODGES
FLA. BAR NO. 379964
RAYMOND T. ELLIGETT, JR.
FLA. BAR NO. 261939
SHACKLEFORD, FARRIOR
STALLINGS & EVANS, P.A.
P.O. Box 3324
Tampa, FL 33601
(813)273-5000
Attorneys for The House
of Midulla, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>F</u>	aye
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DIVISION IS ESTOPPED FROM COLLECTING TAXES ON A RETROACTIVE BASIS FROM MIDULLA	6
II. IMPOSITION OF THE PROPOSED TAX VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA	
CONSTITUTIONS	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
APPENDIX	17
TNDEY TO ADDENDIY	<b>7</b> .

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Smith, 495 U.S, 110 S. Ct. 2323, 110 L.Ed 2d 148 (1990)	13
City of Coral Springs v. Broward County, 387 So.2d 389 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	8
<u>City of Naples v. Conboy</u> , 182 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1965)	8
<u>Department of Revenue v. Anderson</u> , 389 So.2d 1034, 1038 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) (en banc), <u>review denied</u> , 399 So.2d 1941 (Fla. 1981)	9
<u>Department of Revenue v. Hobbs</u> , 368 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 378 So.2d 345 (Fla. 1979)	. 9, 10
Department of Revenue v. Pelican Ship Corporation, 257 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	. 6,7
Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco v.  McKesson Corporation, 524 So.2d 1000, 1002  (Fla. 1988)	13
First National Bank of Birmingham v. Department of Revenue, 364 So.2d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), appeal dismissed, 368 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1979)	8
George W. Davis & Sons, Inc. v. Askew, 343 So.2d 1329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	. 6-10
Johnson Brothers Wholesale Liquor Company v.  Commission of Revenue, 402 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. 1987)	14
McKesson Corporation v. Division of Alcoholic  Beverages and Tobacco, 495 U.S.  110 S. Ct. 2238, 110 L.Ed.2d 17 (1990)	, 10-12
Welch v. Henry, 305 U.S. 134 (1938)	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
Section 817.03, Florida Statutes (1989)	8
